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Informational Letter No. 622 





June 8, 2007

To:
To: 


Iowa Medicaid Participating Providers (Except Individual CDAC)

From:
From: 

The Iowa Department of Human Services, Iowa Medicaid Enterprise

RE:


NPI Contingency and Billing Tips, New Claim Form Implementation 

Effective Date:
Immediately
Beginning May 23, 2007, in accordance with Federal NPI requirements (refer to IL No. 525), the Iowa Medicaid Enterprise (IME) is requiring the use of the NPI number on all electronic and paper claims for health care services.  However, CMS announced a contingency plan for the implementation of NPI.  In order to accommodate provider contingency plans, the IME must accept either NPI or (continue to accept) Medicaid legacy provider numbers on all electronic and paper claims after May 22, 2007.  The duration of the continued acceptance of Medicaid legacy provider numbers has not yet been determined.  This duration will be consistent with Medicare’s policy and IME will give providers advance notification of the transition to NPI exclusively.  CMS has indicated that NPI contingency plans will not be acceptable beyond May 22, 2008.

The IME is implementing the one check per NPI policy for payments made after May 28, 2007 (IL No. 525) but only for claims that are submitted to IME under an NPI.  If only legacy numbers appear on the claim, IME will continue to pay based on the legacy number.  

New paper claim forms have been created to accommodate the use of the NPI.  These new forms are required by the IME by September 1, 2007, regardless of whether the provider bills using NPI.  Old  versions of the following claim forms will not be processed and will be returned to providers after August 31, 2007.  These forms are:

· UB04 (which replaces the UB92) for institutional services

· CMS 1500 08/05 (replaces the HCFA 1500) for professional services

· ADA 2006 (replaces all other versions of the ADA) for dental services

· Targeted Medical Care Claim, 470-2486, revised 3/07 (replaces those revised 7/05 or earlier) for billing HCBS waiver services

Complete instructions for the use of these forms is available on the IME website: http://www.ime.state.ia.us/Providers/index.html or by calling Provider Services (below).

Providers must verify their NPI with the IME before submitting claims with an NPI.  To do this, simply go to: www.imeservices.org and create an account.  Also, please consider the helpful NPI billing tips that are included with this letter before submitting claims.

If you have any questions about this information, please contact Provider Services at 1-800-338-7909 or locally in the Des Moines area at 515-725-1004. 

NPI Billing Tips

Providers must verify their NPI before submitting claims with an NPI.  To verify NPI with the IME, simply go to: www.imeservices.org and then create an account. 

Once the NPI has been verified with the IME then providers are ready to submit claims to the IME using NPI. Please follow these billing tips: 

· Claims must be billed with these three identifiers: 

· NPI 

· Taxonomy code (is different than the tax ID number) 

· Zip code (5 digits or 9 digits, no dash is required.) This refers to both the service location and billing location zip. 

· The above 3 items must exactly match the information verified with the IME.

· Any member of an organization may log onto the IME verification web tool to access how that organization verified NPI with the IME at www.imeservices.org. The Medicaid provider number and a TIN are also needed. 

· When converting to NPI billing, the IME recommends that providers bill in small batches in order to trouble shoot possible errors.

· Providers billing electronically should refer to the revised 837 Companion Guide provided by EDI at www.edissweb.com/cgp/supp_docs/ia_medicaid.html.  PC Ace Pro 32 users should refer to the updated instructions found at the above web address.  PC Ace users who will bill with legacy numbers after 5/22/07 must download version 7.03. 

· Claim form instructions must be followed exactly as written.  There are many changes from prior instructions. Claim forms instructions are available on the IME web site and were also mailed to providers as Informational Releases. 

· IME and other insurance carriers are requiring different information in the various fields of each claim form.  Each payor can make individualized decisions about what they want on the claim form in order to process claims.

· If a qualifier is required, use those outlined in the instructions issued by the IME.  Each payor may have different qualifiers that may be different than those used by the IME. 

· Forms with information in the wrong boxes will be returned unprocessed to the provider.  For example, old software may populate data in the incorrect fields. 

· Claims may deny or suspend if any of the identifiers are not correct or present.  Those claims missing identifier information will be processed and may be denied. 

If an NPI number is needed providers can register at: https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov/NPPES/Welcome.do.  The NPPES site has instructions to obtain NPI.  Customer support for questions or requests for a paper NPI application can be directed to: 1-800-465-3203 or customerservice@npienumerator.com.

Once an NPI has been issued it must be shared with the IME by visiting the Iowa NPI verification tool at www.imeservices.org. If difficulties are experienced when completing the tool, please send an e-mail to the following address: npisupport@dhs.state.ia.us.  If a paper version of the verification tool is needed, please call 800-338-7909 and choose provider enrollment option 2.
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